

VENTURA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

and



VENTURA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

SPECIAL JOINT BOARD MEETING

Tuesday, December 8, 2015, 4:30 p.m.

Ventura County Community College District 255 West Stanley Avenue, Suite 150 Ventura, CA 93001

NETWORKING / RECEPTION (4:00 - 4:30 p.m.)

The Ventura County Community College District Board of Trustees invites the Ventura County Board of Education Trustees to participate in a brief reception in their honor immediately preceding the meeting.

A. CALL TO ORDER (Time Certain 4:30 p.m.)

- 1. Pledge of Allegiance followed by Moment of Reflection.
- 2. Roll Call of Ventura County Community College District Trustees Roll Call of Ventura County Board of Education Trustees
- Acknowledgment of Guests.
- 4. Approval of Agenda.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS

C. DISCUSSION/INFORMATION/ACTION

Report on Educational Compact Established by Joint Resolution of the Ventura
 County Board of Education and the Ventura County Community College District

 DISCUSSION / INFORMATION / ACTION

On September 23, 2013, the Ventura County Board of Education, the Ventura County Office of Education and the Ventura County Community College District adopted a joint resolution confirming their commitment to and partnership in a path of collaboration for the benefit of Ventura County students' continuing education.

The Ventura County Community College District Chancellor and the Ventura County Superintendent of Schools were directed to develop an *Educational Compact* outlining the inter-institutional agreements necessary to accomplish the following goals:

- Help all students and their families understand <u>and believe</u> that they can have a positive future in higher education;
- Individually and collaboratively counsel secondary students about their educational and career pathway opportunities;
- Help students and their families assess the costs and benefits of attending college;
- Identify how best to academically prepare high school students for higher education;
- Engage middle school students in the creation of their educational plans and map out the steps to a successful post-graduate future;
- Provide professional development opportunities for VCOE and VCCCD staff that build collaborative relationships and result in stronger 21st Century instructional skills

VCCCD and VCOE Staff will provide a report on current efforts, future opportunities, and other activities benefiting students. It is anticipated that both Boards will formally re-affirm their commitment to ensuring that all students are well prepared for success in college, in their careers, and in their lives.

Reaffirmation of the Ventura County Board of Education and the Ventura County
 Community College District's commitment to ensuring all students are
 well-prepared for college, careers, and in their lives
 - DISCUSSION / INFORMATION / ACTION

Staff recommends that the Ventura County Board of Education renew their commitment with the Ventura County Community College District Board of Trustees to ensure student success through collaborative efforts benefiting the students of Ventura County.

D. ADJOURNMENT